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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mrs J Cox

Scheme
:
Sun Life of Canada Personal Pension Plan

Respondent
:
Sun Life Financial of Canada (Sun Life)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION (dated 19 December 2002)

1. Mrs Cox says she wanted the Plan to be deferred on a year by year basis from her 61st birthday.  Instead, however, the Plan was deferred until her 65th birthday.  Furthermore, because Sun Life was sending terminal notices to an incorrect address, Mrs Cox was not aware of the steps she needed to take to ensure the Plan was deferred in the manner she wished.

2. Mrs Cox is also unhappy with the proposed resolution from Sun Life.  She says that the offer is inconsistent with the manner in which it was stated to have been calculated.

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

RELEVANT TERMS OF THE PLAN

4. The “BENEFIT PROVISIONS” of the Plan state:

“Selected Pension Date.  The Policyholder’s Selected Pension Date shall be as shown on the Schedule to this Policy.

…

At the Selected Pension date, or at such later date as is provided under the Plan, the Net Value of the Policy shall be applied by the Company to provide Selected Benefits under the Plan.

Net Value.  The Net Value of the Policy is the value of all Units standing to the credit of the Policy at their relevant bid prices on the Valuation Date coinciding with or immediately following the Selected Pension Date or the new Selected pension Date under the Plan … or the date of receipt by the Company of written notice for the Encashment of the Policy, as applicable, adjusted for Early Retirement and Encashment, as appropriate.

…

Encashment of Policy.  This Policy may only be surrendered for the purpose of providing Selected Benefits, and Protected Rights Benefits (if any), or a Transfer Value under the terms of the Plan and may not be surrendered for any reason which would not be approvable by the Commissioners of Inland Revenue.”

MATERIAL FACTS
5. In 1996, Mrs Cox took out the Plan through Sun Life’s agent, Mr Holman.   The Plan was effective from 1 June 1996.  At the time, Mrs Cox was known as Mrs McGregor and lived on Grampion Road.  The Plan had a selected retirement date (SRD) of 15 September 2001 – her 64th birthday.   Mrs Cox was 58 years old at the time.  

6. In June 1997, as Mrs McGregor, Mrs Cox completed a Plan Variation Application Form showing that her SRD was to be her 61st birthday.  According to the Consultant’s Report prepared by Mr Holman following the variation, one of the objectives of the Plan was: “To acquire, at a date yet to be finalised, the available tax-free cash + a reduced pension for life.” Mrs Cox says the new SRD was to coincide with her future husband’s retirement date.   Sun Life had no record of the Plan Variation Application Form until a copy was sent to it by Mrs Cox.  However, Sun Life notes that Mrs Cox’s single contributions were paid with a SRD of her 61st birthday

7. Mrs Cox says she brought the SRD forward on the understanding that she would be able to defer it on an annual basis if she so desired.  

8. Mrs Cox remarried in August 1997 and moved to Ellis Road.

9. In October 1997, Mrs Cox says Mr Holman visited her in Ellis Road in respect of an unrelated matter, but confirmed to her that Sun Life had her correct address recorded.

10. On 1 June 1998, Sun Life sent Mrs Cox an annual Plan statement to her at her new address in Ellis Road, although it was addressed to her as Mrs McGregor.  The letter was signed by a representative of Sun Life’s Universal Pension Services team.

11. In July 1998, a retirement illustration was purportedly sent to Mrs Cox, setting out her options in respect of the Plan.  Mrs Cox says she did not receive this notice as it was sent to the old address at Grampion Road.

12. In September 1998, a further retirement illustration was purportedly sent to the same address, and again not received by Mrs Cox.  Attached to both these illustrations was a form by which Mrs Cox could advise Sun Life that she wished to defer taking benefits.  The form allowed Mrs Cox to select a new birthday to be her SRD.

13. A later file note prepared by Sun Life for the purposes of its internal investigations notes:

“Quotes should have been sent in 1998, but the regular contributions segment had the SRD of 15/09/2002 her 25th b’day.  This was our error.  However, in her letter of 15/08/02, Mrs Cox states that we had the wrong address for her, so we may have sent the vesting quotes to her previous address.”

14. On 5 October 1998, Sun Life sent a memorandum to Mr Holman saying:

“Please advise whether the above client [Mrs Cox] wishes to take her benefits now or defer them to a later date.”

15. On 21 October 1998, Mr Holman responded saying:

“Further to your [memorandum] of 05-10-98 I have spoken to Mrs Cox who wishes to defer her pension benefits further until the market recovers or her 65 birthday!

It also appears that she is still registered under her old address – New address is: - [Ellis Road].”

16. A handwritten annotation on the memorandum states: “Amended 22/10”.

17. Mrs Cox submits that Sun Life had no authority to amend the conditions of her policy in this manner without her written confirmation.  She says that Mr Holman only gave her a few moments to make up her mind during the telephone conversation without her having the benefit of any financial illustrations.

18. Mrs Cox says she spoke to Mr Holman to confirm she would leave the Plan invested for another year in the hope that the market might improve.  Mrs Cox says Mr Holman made no attempt to ask her to put anything in writing and, as such, she assumed that the annual deferment instruction had been properly recorded.  Mrs Cox was not aware of the memorandum sent by Mr Holman.

19. Mr Holman has stated:

“The information provided in my memorandum was accurate, … it was taken from a telephone conversation I had with Mrs Cox following receipt of the [memorandum] from Head Office, I was not asked to complete a Change Form or to obtain a Signature, in fact I cannot recall being made aware of why we were asking the question, as Mrs Cox had made her choice of Retirement Date on her original application, had never raised the subject again with myself, and to the best of my knowledge never contacted Head Office direct.”

20. Mrs Cox says that, following the conversation with Mr Holman, she assumed that the Plan would be deferred until 15 September 1999.  When 15 September 1999 came and went with no contact from Sun Life, Mrs Cox presumed the Plan had automatically been deferred for another year, a step which was not inconsistent with what she expected would occur.

21. Mrs Cox says she then assumed the onus would be upon her to advise Sun Life when she wished to take her pension.  Thus, in April 2000, having decided to take her retirement benefits from the Plan in September that year, Mrs Cox telephoned Mr Holman accordingly.  

22. Mr Holman wrote to Mrs Cox on 14 April 2000 referring to her “request for ‘Pension Benefits’ information relating to [her] proposed vesting in September this year”.  Mr Holman provided details about Mrs Cox’s current fund value, annuity rates and tax free cash, but suggested that she delayed vesting her pension until the market recovered and annuity rates rose.   At this time, the Plan was valued at £14,902.  Mr Holman concluded the letter by saying:

“When you do decide to take your benefits, remember, you have an ‘Open Market Option’ which enables you to shop around for the Best Annuity available.

I can’t think of anything more at this moment in time, however, should you have any further questions, please don’t hesitate to call me.”

23. Mrs Cox says nothing was put into motion following this and it appears her request was never passed on to Sun Life.  However, at the time, she fell fairly assured that the longer she left the funds invested, the “bigger the payout”.  

24. Sun Life notes that it did not have a copy of Mr Holman’s letter.  It further says that, as no contact was made with it either by Mr Holman or Mrs Cox, no forms were sent to Mrs Cox.

25. Mrs Cox says she did not receive a retirement illustration until June 2002.  This was the first notice she had received and it recorded a SRD of 15 September 2002 (Mrs Cox’s 65th birthday).  The notice advised the following:

“As you may be aware the above numbered policy … will shortly reach the ‘selected date of retirement’.  This is the date you originally selected on which to retire.

If you intend to take the benefits available at this time please contact us, and a quotation will be sent to you directly.  …

If you are not expecting to take your benefits at your ‘selected date of retirement’, then this can be changed to a more suitable date.  In order for us to be able to process this, please complete the enclosed ‘Maturity Deferral Notice’.

If no response is received by your ‘selected date of retirement’ your policy will automatically be made paid-up and deferred for a further 5 years.”

26. The attached Maturity Deferral Notice provided the ability to defer taking benefits until whichever birthday was selected.

27. An illustration of Mrs Cox’s benefits on 21 June 2002 showed the Plan was valued at £11,806.15.

28. Following a complaint made by Mrs Cox, in August 2002, Sun Life wrote to Mrs Cox saying that, as it did not have authority from her to defer her pension beyond her original SRD, it would honour the price of the Plan units as at 20 September 2001, being the first unit valuation date following her 64th birthday.  Mrs Cox was unhappy with this offer.  As the illustration provided to her in June (see previous paragraph) provided a summary of options and indicated that, if selected, her pension would commence payment on 21 June 2002.  Therefore, she believed it appropriate to substitute 2001 for 2002 and value the Plan’s units as at June 2001 – ie.  before the terrorist attacks on 11 September 2001, following which the unit values dropped significantly.

29. Further correspondence between Mrs Cox and Sun Life ensued.  In October 2002, Sun Life wrote to Mrs Cox.  In this letter, Sun Life said that the updating of personal details was the responsibility of Mrs Cox and that Sun Life was only informed of her new address in October 1998 by Mr Holman.  Sun Life said that, at this time, it received no response from Mrs Cox about taking her pension and had to assume she wished to defer her retirement.  Once a pension is deferred, Sun Life said it had no contractual obligation to send further retirement quotations, until requested, or three months prior to age 75.   

30. Sun Life was obliged to provide annual statements and said that Mrs Cox would have received these on 1 June each year.  Sun Life referred to the pension details provided on 14 April 2000 and said that as no further correspondence was received by Mr Holman or Sun Life, it had to assume Mrs Cox still did not wish to take her benefits at that time.  

31. Sun Life was prepared to make an offer of a fund value of £13,000 in full and final settlement of Mrs Cox’s claim.  This was stated to include the average value for her fund over the last five years’ anniversary values, plus an ex-gratia payment as a gesture of good will.

32. Mrs Cox did not accept the offer.  She felt, based on the annual statements she had received at the Plan’s anniversary date, that the average of the relevant five years was slightly more than £13,000, thereby suggesting a “negative” ex gratia payment.  

33. Sun Life has provided me a printout entitled “Client History Report” showing that the change of address was not recorded at head office until 4 June 1999, although a name change was recorded on 7 September 1998.  Sun Life says it cannot provide a specific answer as to how she received the annual statement in June 1998 at her new address.  The address appears to have been amended at branch level on 22 October 1998, as suggested by the annotated memorandum from Mr Holman.

34. Mrs Cox’s fund values were, as follows:

Year
Plan Anniversary - June
Birthday – September

1998
£12,928.23
£11,053.65

1999
£13,201.50
£13,033.31

2000
£14,263.42
£14,254.49

2001
£13,289.76
£11,527.01

2002
£11,806.15
£10,632.71

TOTAL
£65,489.06
£60,501.17

Average
£13,097.81
£12,100.23

CONCLUSIONS
35. Sun Life had Mrs Cox’s new address by June 1998.   Whether changed at branch or head office level, Mrs Cox had obviously discharged any duty she had to update her personal details held by Sun Life.  That the wrong address was later used for the provision of the retirement illustrations in July and September 1998 was maladministration.

36. Although Mrs Cox did not receive the retirement illustration notices in 1998, she had the belief that her pension had been satisfactorily deferred and this situation continued until 2000.  Mrs Cox then contacted Mr Holman about taking her pension.  In response, Mr Holman provided information about the Plan but, crucially, said: “When you decide to take your benefits …” (my emphasis).  I do not see how Mrs Cox could construe this as confirmation that her request to take her pension benefits was proceeding.  Mrs Cox submits that Mr Holman’s letter only required her to “remember” the open market option, “when” actually signing the relevant documentation for taking her benefits, but did not demand any further action on the part of Mrs Cox.  However, it seems clear to me that, if Mrs Cox wished to continue with her planned vesting in September 2000, Mrs Cox needed to make further contact with Mr Holman to do so.  Even if I construe that letter in favour of Mrs Cox, as she has suggested, I do not read it as being unambiguous confirmation of her request to take benefits at that point.  Also, as pointed out by Mrs Cox, relevant forms authorising the vesting of her pension needed completion, yet none were forthcoming.  Even though the actions of Mr Holman and/or Sun Life may be criticised, this does not relieve the individual of a certain amount of diligence in chasing up expected documentation.  Nevertheless, Mrs Cox appears to have been content to let things lie in the belief, albeit mistaken belief, that the longer her funds were invested, the better her benefits would be.  No further contact was made with Mr Holman or Sun Life.  

37. Mrs Cox has referred to the retirement illustration provided in June 2002, which suggested she could take her pension benefits in June and submits that this means she could have taken her benefits at a time other than in September.   While the annual deferral notices, which Mrs Cox did not receive, provided for the SRD to be deferred only to another birthday, the terms of the Plan suggest that Mrs Cox could have given written notice to Sun Life for the Encashment of the Plan and the Net Value of the Plan would be determined at a date relative to when notice was received.  However, Mrs Cox had a copy of the terms and conditions of the Plan and was not prevented from exercising this option.

38. Deferral to age 65 did not prevent Mrs Cox from taking her benefits before that date, but it did mean she was not automatically advised of her options on an annual basis and that onus was placed on her.  Mrs Cox had assumed, in any event, that the onus was on her and acted accordingly.  Thus, I cannot see that deferral of Mrs Cox’s SRD to age 65 has caused any injustice.

39. Sun Life changed Mrs Cox’s SRD to her 65th birthday not on the basis of her written authority, but on the basis of her verbal representation to Mr Holman.  Mrs Cox does not dispute that she made such a statement to him, but says that it was given without proper time to consider the implications.   In such a case, the prudent option would have been to decline to give an answer until such consideration could be given, with or without the benefit of Mr Holman’s advice.  

40. The injustice she identified is a loss in the value of her fund.  Such a loss could have occurred at any time and I have seen no evidence that, without the benefit of hindsight, Mrs Cox would have sought to take her benefits before such loss occurred.  

41. Sun Life’s offer to Mrs Cox of a fund value of £13,000 seems to me to have been calculated using fund values based on her birthday, rather than the Plan’s anniversary as was advised to Mrs Cox.  This discrepancy is unfortunate and I can see that Mrs Cox was not impressed to be told that it included a good-will payment of, effectively, a negative amount.  Given the calculation and the fact that the vesting of Mrs Cox’s pension was intended to have been deferred from birthday to birthday, it seems to me likely that Sun Life intended to refer to the fund values on Mrs Cox’s birthday in the first place, rather than to the Plan’s anniversary values.  I can appreciate that this would have caused disappointment to Mrs Cox, but the addition of approximately a £900 good-will payment is sufficient remedy.

42. I find that the maladministration I have identified was not in fact the source of injustice as claimed by Mrs Cox and therefore her complaint to me is not upheld.  
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

12 January 2004
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